



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

HAUPPAUGE DIGITAL INC.,)
)
Defendant Below,) No. 442, 2022
Appellant,)
) Court Below:
v.) Court of Chancery of the
) State of Delaware
JAMES RIVEST,) C.A. No. 2019-0848-JTL
)
Plaintiff Below,)
Appellee.)

APPELLANT'S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

Douglas J. Cummings, Jr., Esq. (5675)
DCUMMINGS LAW, LLC
724 Yorklyn Road, Suite 260
Hockessin, Delaware 19707
(302) 397-3311

*Attorneys for Appellant,
Hauppauge Digital Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

 A. Defendant, Hauppauge Digital Inc., Goes Dark to Protect
 Business as Going Concern5

 B. Plaintiff, James Rivest, Deep Value Investor Targets HDI.....7

 C. Unwilling to Negotiate a Non-Disclosure Agreement, Rivest Files
 Section 220 Action and Litigates with Aggression.....7

 D. Master in Chancery Conducts Trial and Recommends Production with
 Two-Year Confidentiality8

 E. Vice Chancellor Hears Rivest’s Exception and Reverses Course,
 Allowing Plaintiff to Utilize New Exception to S.E.C. Rule.....9

ARGUMENT11

 I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INTERPRETING AMBIGUITIES
 IN *TIGER* TO FORMULATE IMBALANCED EVIDENTIARY
 STANDARDS11

 A. Question Presented11

 B. Scope of Review11

 C. Merits of Argument11

 1. Narrow issue resolved in Tiger: no presumption of
 confidentiality12

2. Trial Court seemingly placed Tiger burden on Company with elevated evidentiary standard	13
3. Credible basis, by a preponderance of the evidence, with burden on Plaintiff is the more appropriate evidentiary framework	15
a. Chancery is familiar with this evidentiary framework.....	16
b. The Trial Court erred by not placing burden on Plaintiff	17
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WITHIN APPLYING THE TIGER BALANCING TEST TO EFFECTIVELY “OVERRULE” ASPECTS OF THE <i>SOUTHPAW</i> RATIONALE	19
A. Question Presented.....	19
B. Scope of Review	19
C. Merits of Argument	19
1. Tiger does not impact the precedential value of the private company analogy	20
a. The Trial Court misinterpreted the scope of the presumption elimination to include <i>Southpaw</i>	21
b. In another part of Tiger, this Court approves of <i>Southpaw</i>	23
c. The <i>Southpaw</i> analogy evidences efforts of the Company's management to protect and preserve the business	24
d. Our Courts must respect management's decision to go and remain private	26
2. <i>Tiger</i> does not impact the precedential value of the <i>Southpaw</i> craft and use restraint regarding Federal Law	27

a. Rivest is an accredited investor and already benefits from communications and sales over the OTC Expert Market.....	28
b. The Trial Court should not have considered the interests of Rivest <i>qua</i> more-profitable, future market maker.....	30
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REVERSING MATERIAL CREDIBILITY DETERMINATIONS IN THE ABSENCE OF A NEW TRIAL	32
A. Question Presented.....	32
B. Scope of Review	32
C. Merits of Argument	32
1. The Master found the Trial testimony of the C.F.O. to have been presented with candor and credible	33
2. Vice Chancellor's reversal of credibility determination of C.F.O.'s testimony, changed outcome of proceeding and required new Trial.....	34
IV. TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONSIDERING PLAINTIFF'S SUBSEQUENT PUBLISHING OF FINANCIALS DESPITE BEING NEITHER ESSENTIAL NOR SUFFICIENT TO STATED PURPOSE.....	37
A. Question Presented.....	37
B. Scope of Review	38
C. Merits of Argument	38
1. It is unnecessary that Rivest publish financials to sell his shares, it is simply his preference to create a more profitable, public market	38

2. The Trial Court should not have considered evidence and testimony regarding Rivest's secondary purpose	40
3. Rivest cannot show that publication is required for him to perform an intrinsic valuation of his shares	41
CONCLUSION	44
Memorandum Opinion, dated September 1, 2022	Exhibit A
Final Order and Judgment, dated November 21, 2022	Exhibit B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 758 A.2d 485 (Del. 2000)	32,33
<i>Concerned Citizens of Ests. of Fairway Vill. v. Fairway Corp.</i> , 256 A.3d 737 (Del. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DiGiacobbe v. Sestak</i> , 743 A.2d 180 (Del. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Disney v. Walt Disney, Co.</i> , 857 A.2d 444 (Del. 2004)	22, 23
<i>Disney v. Walt Disney, Co.</i> , 2005 WL 1538336 (Del. Ch. June 20, 2005).....	22
<i>Haque v. Tesla Motors</i> , 2017 WL 448594 (Del. Ch. Feb. 2, 2017).....	16
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc'n Sys.</i> , 669 A.2d 79 (Del. Ch. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Louisiana Mun. Police Ees' Ret. Sys. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 4373116 (Del. Ch. Dec. 6, 2007)	23
<i>Murphy & Landon, P.A. v. Pernic</i> , 121 A.3d 1215 (Del. 2015)	36
<i>Saito v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , 806 A.2d 113 (Del. 2002)	38
<i>Sierra Club v. Delaware Dep't of Nat. Res. & Env't Control</i> , 919 A.2d 547 (Del. 2007)	16,17
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2010 WL 8250815 (Del. Super. Ct. July 20, 2010).....	35

<i>Southpaw Credit Opportunity Master Fund LP v. Advanced Battery Techs., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 915486 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tiger v. Boast Apparel, Inc.</i> , 214 A.3d 933 (Del. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zhou v. Deng</i> , 2022 WL 1024803 (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 2022).....	28

Statutes, Regulations and Court Rules

8 Del. C. § 141	19,20,24
8 Del. C. § 220	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 240.15c2-11	<i>passim</i>
Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	40

Secondary Authority

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)	22
Super. Ct. Pattern Jury Instructions	15
